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) Raeburn w. Macdonald; Chief Engineer 

Phillip M. Kilmister, Assistant 

May 18., 1966 

Water Improvement Commission 

Attorney General 

") 

Licensing or Pemits for Dredging Operations. 

ln your memorandum of April 6, 1966 you inquire as to 
whether or not the extraction of diatomite from pond beds 
requires licensure by the Water Improvement Commission or 
some othei- state agency. 

ls it necessary to obtain a license or permit from the 
water Improvement Commission or any department of the 
State of Maine in order to extract diatomite from a pond 
bed? 

ANSWER: 

See Opinion. 

We briefly anS\ter ~ur question by stating that par­
mission tc extract th.ta- mi~eral diatomite must be obtained 
from the Maine Mining Bureau, The mining law of the State 
of Maine is set forth in 10 M.R.s~A• § 2101-2111, 

The e$tablishment of the Maine Mining Bure~u is set forth 
in 10 M.R,S,A,, § 2101 and :tead• in part as follows: 

•The Haine Mining Bureau, ae heretofore 
established, shall consist of 7 memb•~•, 
one each from the State Departments of 
Agriculture, Forestry, State, Economic 
Development and Inland Fisheries and 
Gama and the, Water lmp},'ovement Coppi@Sif:2B• 
each of whom shall be appointed by the 
head of his respective departtnant, plus 
the State Geologist,. ••• " (Emphasis 
supplied .. ) 



) 

May 18, 1966 

Although no license or permit to extract diatamite from 
a pond bed i• required from the Water Improvement cemm.ission, 
the commission, by the iware fac~ that it is represented on 
'the Mining Bureau, has some i.n.c!ireet authority to sanction 
or disallow such activity. 

This ia only true wh•re the dredging o~ mining activity 
is perfo)!'ftled upon •tat& land hcWever, i.a. land. und.rn:lying 
great ponds. Thia is so because "the jurisdiat!on of the 
Mining Bureau ia confined to land. owned or held in tr~st 
by the State." 

Where the dredging is to take place u,on land und•wat~r 
which ie privately ciwne4, permiead.on from the own•~ of au.ah 
land ia all that :Ls necessary in order to carry out dredging 
operations by the prospective Miner of diat.omite. 

Phillip M. Kilmiate~ 
A•sistant; Attomey Gene¥a1 


